mean or include developmental disorders, learning disabilities, attitudinal disorders or disciplinary problems. 

Mountaineering means the sport, hobby or profession of walking, hiking, climbing and Rock Climbing up mountains that involves ascending beyond an 
altitude of two thousand five hundred (2,500) meters. 

A Newborn is a recently born infant within 31 days of birth. 

Office Visit means a visit by the Covered Person, who is the patient, to the office of a Physician during which one or more of only the following three 
specific services are provided: